

Rules and Regulations

Federal Register

Vol. 79, No. 121

Tuesday, June 24, 2014

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents. Prices of new books are listed in the first FEDERAL REGISTER issue of each week.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Federal Crop Insurance Corporation

7 CFR Part 457

[Docket No. FCIC-13-0001]

RIN 0563-AC24

Common Crop Insurance Regulations; Forage Seed Crop Provisions; Correction

AGENCY: Federal Crop Insurance Corporation, USDA.

ACTION: Final rule; correcting amendment.

SUMMARY: This document contains a correction to the final regulation that was published Thursday, May 29, 2014 (79 FR 30703-30708). The regulation pertains to the insurance of Forage Seed.

DATES: *Effective Date:* June 30, 2014.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tim Hoffmann, Director, Product Administration and Standards Division, Risk Management Agency, United States Department of Agriculture, Beacon Facility, Stop 0812, Room 421, P.O. Box 419205, Kansas City, MO 64141-6205, telephone (816) 926-7730.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The final regulation that is the subject of this correction added new Forage Seed Insurance Provisions that published on Thursday, May 29, 2014 (79 FR 30703-30708).

Need for Correction

As published, the final regulation contained clerical errors that may prove to be misleading and need to be clarified. In section 3(a), the word “ensure” was printed after the phrase “You may elect only one percentage of base price and one coverage level for each forage seed crop you elect to” rather than the word “insure”. In

section 6(a)(1), a comma was inadvertently printed at the end of the paragraph. In section 8(a)(2) a comma was omitted between the phrase “For spring planted seed-to-seed year stands of forage seed crops” and the word “coverage.”

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 457

Crop insurance, Forage seed, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Correction of publication.

Accordingly, 7 CFR part 457 is corrected by making the following correcting amendment:

PART 457—COMMON CROP INSURANCE REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority citation for 7 CFR Part 457 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 1506(l), 1506(o).

§ 457.174 [Amended]

■ 2. Amend § 457.174 as follows:

- a. In section 3(a) by removing the word “ensure” and adding the word “insure” in its place;
- b. In section 6(a)(1) by removing the comma at the end of the paragraph; and
- c. In section 8(a)(2) by adding a comma between the words “crops” and “coverage”.

Signed in Washington, DC, on June 17, 2014.

Michael Alston,

Acting Manager, Federal Crop Insurance Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2014-14625 Filed 6-23-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-08-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 100

[Docket No. USCG-2014-0429]

Special Local Regulations; Marine Events in the Seventh Coast Guard District

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

ACTION: Notice of Enforcement of Regulation.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard will enforce the special local regulations for two events, the Patriots Point Fireworks and the City of North Charleston Fireworks,

from 8:15 p.m. through 10:15 p.m. on July 4, 2014. This action is necessary to ensure safety of life on navigable waters of the United States during the Fourth of July fireworks displays. During the enforcement period, and in accordance with previously issued special local regulations, vessels may not enter, transit through, anchor in, or remain within the designated area unless authorized by the Captain of the Port Charleston designated representatives.

DATES: The regulations in 33 CFR 100.701, Table 1, COTP Zone Charleston, will be enforced from 8:15 p.m. through 10:15 p.m. July 4, 2014.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions on this rule, call or email CWO Christopher Ruleman, Sector Charleston Office of Waterways Management, Coast Guard; telephone 843-740-3184, email christopher.l.ruleman@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard will enforce the special local regulations for two events, the Patriots Point Fireworks and the City of North Charleston Fireworks, from 8:15 p.m. through 10:15 p.m. on July 4, 2014. The special local regulations for the events can be found at 33 CFR 100.701 in the COTP Zone Charleston section of Table 1.

On July 4, 2014, the Patriots Point Naval Maritime Museum is sponsoring the Patriots Point Firework on Charleston Harbor, South Carolina, and the City of North Charleston is sponsoring the City of North Charleston Fireworks on Charleston Harbor, South Carolina.

Under the provisions of 33 CFR 100.701, all persons and vessels are prohibited from entering the regulated areas unless permission to enter has been granted by the Captain of the Port Charleston. This notice of enforcement is to provide notice of regulated areas that will encompass portions of the navigable waterways. Spectator vessels may safely transit outside the regulated areas, but may not anchor, block, loiter in, or impede the transit of official patrol vessels. The Coast Guard may be assisted by other Federal, State, or local law enforcement agencies in enforcing these regulations.

This notice is issued under authority of 33 CFR 100.701 and 5 U.S.C. 552(a). The Coast Guard will provide notice of the regulated areas by Local Notice to Mariners, Broadcast Notice to Mariners,